## CHAPTER LV.

Pebruary 28,1966 An Act authorizing the County Commissioners of the County of Goodhue to levy a tax for payment of bonds, coupons and interest.

Sucrement 1. County Commissioners of Goodhue authorized to levy special tax.

- 2. Object of special tax.
- 3. Commissioners may levy an annual tax.
- 4. How tax to be levied.
- 5. Repeals inconsistent acts.
- 6. When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

## Commissioners may levy tax.

Section 1. That the county commissioners of the county of Goodhue, in the State of Minnesota, be and they hereby are authorized to levy a special tax upon the taxable property of said county, not exceeding in any one year five mills on each dollar of the assessed valuation of such property for the same year, and which tax so levied shall be payable in cash.

Object of tax.

SEC. 2. That the exclusive object of the tax herein authorized to be levied, shall be to pay the outstanding bonds and coupons of said county heretofore executed and issued, and the interest thereon.

Provides for full payment.

Sec. 3. That the said commissioners be and they hereby are authorized to continue to levy such special tax annually [hereafter,] in manner as aforesaid, until all of said outstanding bonds, coupons and interest shall have been paid.

Tax-How levied

That the tax herein authorized to be levied shall be levied in the same manner, at the same time and based upon the same assessment as are other county taxes for the same year levied, such special tax shall be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other county taxes for that year.

Repeals inconsistent acts.

SEC. 5. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect from and after its SEC. 6. passage.

Approved February 28, 1866.